

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>John Sadek and Tammy Sadek, as surviving parents of Andrew Sadek on behalf of all heirs-at-law, and the Estate of Andrew Sadek,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Jason Weber, individually and as a Richland County Sheriff's Deputy and Task Force Officer of the South East Multi County Agency Narcotics Task Force, and Richland County, North Dakota, a political subdivision,</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. 20190216</p> <p>Richland County District Court No. 39-2016-CV-128</p> <p>Southeast Judicial District</p> <p>The Honorable Jay A. Schmitz</p>
---	---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT ENTERED
MAY 24, 2019 (DKT. NO. 193)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHN SADEK AND TAMMY SADEK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

O'KEEFFE, O'BRIEN, LYSON & FOSS, LTD.
TIMOTHY M. O'KEEFFE (ND ID # 05636)
TATUM O'BRIEN (ND ID #05985)
720 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103
Phone: 701-235-8000
tim@okeeffeattorneys.com
tatum@okeeffeattorneys.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ¶1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... ¶ 28

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 30

 I. The District Court Erred by Granting Defendants’ Motion for
 Summary Judgment as to Plaintiffs’ Claim for Negligence..... ¶ 31

 a. The District Court erred by concluding that no triable issue of
 fact exists with regard to the element of proximate cause ¶ 35

 b. The District Court erred by failing to view all evidence in a
 light most favorable to the Plaintiffs on their negligence claim ... ¶ 45

 II. The District Court Erred by Granting Defendants’ Motion for
 Summary Judgment as to Plaintiffs’ Claim for Deceit ¶ 48

 a. The District Court erred by concluding Plaintiffs’ deceit
 Claim was not plead with sufficient particularity under
 N.D.R.Civ.P.9(b) and in disregarding evidence presented
 on that basis..... ¶ 49

 b. The District Court erred by concluding Weber’s
 misrepresentations are not actionable as “a prediction of
 a future event” and in viewing the facts in the light most
 favorable to the Plaintiffs, an issue of fact clearly exists
 regarding deceit in this case precluding summary judgment..... ¶ 60

CONCLUSION ¶ 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Andrews v. O'Hearn</u> , 387 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 1986)	¶ 36
<u>Barbie v. Minko Constr., Inc.</u> , 2009 ND 99, 766 N.W.2d 458.....	¶ 31
<u>Bosse v. Crowell Collier and MacMillan</u> , 565 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1977)	¶ 50
<u>Brown v. City of Pinellas Park</u> , 557 So.2d 161 (Fla. App. 1990)	¶ 37
<u>Chegwidden v. Evenson</u> , 2015 ND 131, 863 N.W.2d 843.....	¶ 31
<u>Collette v. Clausen</u> , 2003 ND 129, 667 N.W.2d 617.....	¶ 31
<u>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994)	¶ 29
<u>Deutsch v. Flannery</u> , 823 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987)	¶ 50
<u>First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Williston v. Jacobsen</u> , 431 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1988)	¶ 58
<u>Fiser v. City of Ann Arbor</u> , 339 N.W.2d 413 (Mich. 1983)	¶ 37
<u>Guy v. Schuldt</u> , 236 Ind. 101, 138 N.E.2d 891 (1956).....	¶ 53
<u>Hilton v. N.D. Educ. Ass'n</u> , 2002 ND 209, 655 N.W.2d 60.....	¶ 45
<u>Irish Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Riemer</u> , 2011 ND 22, 794 N.W.2d 715.....	¶ 53
<u>Jablonsky v. Klemm</u> , 377 N.W.2d 560 (N.D. 1985)	¶ 50
<u>Jones v. Ahlberg</u> , 489 N.W.2d 276 (N.D. 1992)	¶¶ 35, 36, 37, 43, 44
<u>Kappenman v. Klipfel</u> , 2009 ND 89, 765 N.W.2d 716.....	¶ 28
<u>Kary v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</u> , 541 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1996)	¶¶ 60, 62, 69
<u>Klein v. First Edina Nat. Bank</u> , 293 Minn. 418, 196 N.W.2d 619 (1972)	¶ 53
<u>Krueger v. St. Joseph's Hospital</u> , 305 N.W.2d 18 (N.D. 1981)	¶¶ 50, 53

<u>Kuntz v. State,</u> 2019 ND 46, 923 N.W.2d 513.....	¶¶ 50, 57
<u>Lang v. Shafer,</u> 2000 ND 2, 603 N.W.2d 904.....	¶ 57
<u>Leet v. City of Minot,</u> 2006 ND 191, 721 N.W.2d 398.....	¶ 28
<u>Messer v. B&B Hot Oil Service,</u> 2015 ND 202, 868 N.W.2d 373.....	¶ 29
<u>Miller Enterprises, Inc. v. Dog N’ Cat Pet Centers of Am., Inc.,</u> 447 N.W.2d 639 (N.D. 1989)	¶¶ 50, 51, 52, 57
<u>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital, USA, LLC,</u> 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614.....	¶ 57
<u>Riemers v. City of Grand Forks,</u> 2006 ND 224, 723 N.W.2d 518.....	¶ 45
<u>Schmidt v. Gateway Community Fellowship,</u> 2010 ND 69, 781 N.W.2d 200.....	¶ 28
<u>Sperle v. Weigel,</u> 130 N.W.2d 315 (N.D. 1964)	¶¶ 23, 60, 61, 69
<u>Trinity Health v. North Cent. Emergency Servs.,</u> 2003 ND 86, 662 N.W.2d 280.....	¶ 45
<u>Verry v. Murphy,</u> 163 N.W.2d 721 (N.D. 1969)	¶ 53
<u>Zatkin v. Primuth,</u> 551 F.Supp. 39 (S.D.Cal. 1982)	¶ 50

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03	¶ 33
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03(3)(g)	¶ 56

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 15.....	¶ 58
N.D.R.Civ.P. 15(a)	¶ 58
N.D.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	¶¶ 50, 52

Other Authorities

37 C.J.S. Fraud § 81 (1943).....	¶ 50
